institution, the drawdown period of which was initially fixed for 60 days but subsequently

extended to 26 January 2018. The Company intends to drawdown the Loan to satisfy the

balance cash consideration if the Supreme Glory Acquisition proceeds to completion.

As regards the unutilized proceeds of the July 2016 Placing in the approximate amount

HK$19.38 million as at 30 June 2017, (a) HK$15.38 million was already used in office

overheads (including salaries and emoluments and rental expenses) between July and

November 2017; and (b) HK$4 million was set aside for settling unbilled or unpaid

professional fees, which is expected to be settled in December 2017.

9

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the twelve months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing

Shares were placed in full):

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Chen Zhi (Note 1) 166,394,696 11.49 166,394,696 9.57

Mr. Yu Shi Quan 892,196 0.06 892,196 0.05

Mr. Shi Jianxiang 186,850,000 12.90 186,850,000 10.75

Public shareholders 1,094,193,229 75.55 1,094,193,229 62.96

Placees – – 289,666,000 16.67

Total 1,448,330,121 100.00% 1,737,996,121 100.00%

Notes:

1. This represents the aggregate of (i) 7,032,655 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Chen Zhi, an executive

Director of the Company, and (ii) 159,362,041 Shares owned by TopBig International Development

Limited which is wholly owned by Mr. Chen Zhi.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Shares should note that the Placing is subject

to the fulfillment of the conditions precedent to completion of the Placing and may or

may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution

when dealing in the Shares.

10

DEFINITIONS

The following terms have the following meanings in this announcement unless the context